DRAFT
DRAFT
DRAFT
DRAFT
DRAFT

OREGON ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT BOARD

CHAPTER 459

DIVISION 005 - ADMINISTRATION

RULE MODIFICATION RELATING TO actuarial equivalency factors

OAR 459-005-0055 is Amended as Follows:
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“459-005-0055 
Actuarial Equivalency Factors 

(1) Actuarial Equivalency Study.  Pursuant to ORS 238.630(3)(g), the Board’s consulting actuary shall perform an Actuarial Equivalency Study following the completion of any Experience Study, pursuant to ORS 238.605, that results in a change in the mortality or interest assumption used to fund PERS. Such Actuarial Equivalency Study shall review the assumptions and the actuarial factors used to: 

(a) Convert account balances to monthly allowances; 

(b) Convert the standard form of benefit (ORS 238.300) to elective options with various survivorship features (ORS 238.305); and 

(c) Reduce service retirement allowances for early retirement (ORS 238.280).
(2) The consulting actuary’s report shall recommend to the Board assumptions, factors and the rationale for any recommended changes to the actuarial equivalency factors used by PERS.

[(2)] (3) The consulting actuary’s report on the Actuarial Equivalency Study, including the recalculated actuarial equivalency factors, shall be presented to the Board not later than 90 days, or as soon as practicable thereafter, following the Board’s formal acceptance, at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board, of an Experience Study that results in a change in the mortality or interest assumption used to fund PERS. 

[(3) The consulting actuary’s report shall recommend to the Board assumptions, factors and the rationale for any recommended changes to the actuarial equivalency factors used by the Public Employes Retirement System (System).]

(4) Adoption of new actuarial equivalency factors by the Board.  The Board shall adopt, reject, or modify and adopt as modified the consulting actuary’s recommended changes to the actuarial equivalency factors used by [the System] PERS within 60 days of receipt of the actuary’s report on the Actuarial Equivalency Study, or as soon as practicable thereafter, at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. The factors, as adopted, are by this reference incorporated into this rule as Exhibit A. (Available upon request from PERS.)
[(a)] (5) Implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors.  [Any changes to the System’s actuarial equivalency factors shall be on the date established by the Board upon adoption of the changes. Upon adopting any changes, the Board shall establish the date those changes are effective.] The factors adopted in section (4) above shall be effective and implemented beginning January 1, 2004.
(6) Application of new actuarial equivalency factors.  Regardless of when a member establishes membership in PERS, the actuarial equivalency factors in effect as of the effective date of their retirement shall be used to calculate the member’s benefit subject to any applicable comparison under section (8) of this rule.

(7) Accrued Benefit.  For the purposes of this rule, “accrued benefit” means a member’s benefit as calculated on the day immediately preceding the implementation date of any change in the actuarial equivalency factors during the member’s period of PERS-covered employment. 

(a)The accrued benefit shall be calculated upon the following components as applicable under ORS chapter 238:

(A) The Tier One member’s regular account balance as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR

Alternate (A1) The Tier One member’s regular account balance as of the member’s effective date of retirement excluding any contributions or earnings on contributions made or credited to the account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors;

(B) The Tier Two member’s regular account balance as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (B1) The Tier Two member’s regular account balance as of the member’s effective date of retirement excluding any contributions or earnings on contributions made or credited to the account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR

Alternate (B2) The Tier Two member’s regular account balance as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors or as of the member’s effective date of retirement excluding any contributions or earnings on contributions made or credited to the account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors, whichever is lower;

(C) The member’s variable account balance as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR

Alternate (C1) The member’s variable account balance as of the member’s effective date of retirement excluding any contributions or earnings on contributions made or credited to the account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (C2) The member’s variable account balance as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors or as of the member’s effective date of retirement excluding any contributions or earnings on contributions made or credited to the account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors, whichever is lower;

(D) The member’s creditable service time as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (D1) The member’s creditable service time as of the member’s effective date of retirement;

(E) The member’s sick leave hours as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (E1) The member’s sick leave hours as of the member’s effective date of retirement;

(F) The value of the member’s vacation hours as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (F1) The value of the member’s vacation hours as of the member’s effective date of retirement; OR
Alternate (F2) The value of the member’s vacation hours as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors or as of the member’s effective date of retirement, whichever is lower;

(G) The value of the member’s compensatory time as of the date prior to the implementation of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (G1) The value of the member’s compensatory time as of the member’s effective date of retirement; OR
Alternate (G2) The value of the member’s compensatory time as of the date prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors or as of the member’s effective date of retirement, whichever is lower;

(H) The member’s highest three years of salary prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR
Alternate (H1) The member’s highest three years of salary as of the member’s effective date of retirement;

(I) All purchases for retirement credit or for restoration of forfeited credit actually purchased by the member for periods of service time occurring prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors; OR

Alternate (I1) All purchases for retirement credit or for restoration of forfeited credit for periods of service time occurring prior to the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors that the member had established eligibility to make on the date prior to the implementation date of the new actuarial equivalency factors and that the member actually purchased; and

(J) All benefit increases based upon the creditable service described in paragraph (7)(a)(D) above as required by ORS 238.375, ORS 238.380 and ORS 238.385.

(b) The accrued benefit shall not include the following:

(A) Any contributions to the member’s regular account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors;

(B) Any contributions to the member’s variable account after the implementation date of new actuarial equivalency factors.

(8) Comparison to accrued benefit.  The member shall receive the higher of:

(a) The benefit calculated using the actuarial equivalency factors in section (6); or

(b) Any accrued benefit calculated under section (7).

This comparison shall be made until it can be actuarially determined that it is not necessary to perform this comparison to determine which benefit is higher.

(9) Severability.  If any provision of section (1) to (8) of this rule or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other provision of section (1) to (8) of this rule that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of sections (1) to (8) of this rule are severable.

[(b) All changes to the System’s actuarial equivalency factors shall be prospective only for that portion of an allowance attributable to service as an active member beginning on or after the effective date of the change.

(5) Notwithstanding subsection (4)(b) of this rule, for members who established membership in PERS before January 1, 1999, as described in Oregon Laws 1995, Chapter 654, Section 2, the Board shall not change a factor that would produce a lower periodic or single benefit payment, and any change of factor(s) shall apply to the total allowance payable.

(6) For members who establish membership in PERS on or after the date designated in section (5) of this rule: 

(a) Benefits shall be based on the set of actuarial equivalency factors in effect [for each segment of a member’s active membership in PERS effective with the date of each new set of actuarial equivalency factors.

(b) The calculation of benefits using different sets of actuarial equivalency factors as described in subsection (4)(b) of this rule shall be as follows:

(A) For benefit calculations based on the Full Formula method (ORS 238.300(1)) and (2)(a): 

(i) The pension portion of the calculation which is provided by employer contributions shall use the Service Pro-Rate Method defined in section (7) of this rule; and 

(ii) The annuity portion of the calculation which is provided by employee contributions shall use the Segment With Interest Method as defined in section (7) of this rule. 

(B) For benefits based on the Money Match calculation (ORS 238.300(2)(b)(A)), the annuity which is provided by employee contributions shall use the Segment With Interest Method as defined in section (7) of this rule and that annuity shall be matched by a like annuity provided by employer contributions. 

(7) For purposes of this rule: 

(a) “Service Pro-Rate Method” means that a benefit is pro rated based on an active member’s service time before and after an event. 

(b) “Segment With Interest Method” means the member’s ultimate account balance at retirement is allocated into segments based on when the contributions were made.]”

Stat. Auth: ORS 238.630 & ORS 238.650

Stats. Implemented: ORS 238.630(3)(g)

Hist.: PERS 1-1993, f. 4-14-93, cert. ef. 5-1-93; PERS 6-1996, f. 8-13-96, cert. ef. 1-1-99 
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